Government of Jammu and Kashmir Transport Department, Civil Secretariat,

J&K.

Subject: Appointment of Inquiry Officer.

Y 2

Government Order No. 102-JK (TR) of 2024 Dated: 12-2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the appointment of Mr. Qazi Irfan Rasool Zargar, JKAS, Regional Transport Officer, Kashmir as "Inquiry Officer" in place of Syed Shahnawaz, JKAS, the then Regional Transport Officer, Kashmir to conduct an in-depth enquiry into the allegations leveled against the below named officers of the Motor Vehicles Department :-

S.No.	Name of the Officer S/Shri	FIR No.
1	Mubashir Jan Bhat, I/c ARTO, Flying Squad, Srinagar (the then I/c ARTO, Baramulla)	a) 03/2022 P/S ACB, Baramulla b) 14/2022 P/S ACB, Srinagar
2	Jamsheed Rasool Chaudhary, I/c ARTO (presently attached with the O/o Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir)	19/2023 P/S ACB, Srinagar

The Inquiry Officer shall submit its reports/recommendations (on case to case basis) to the Administrative Department within one month from the date of issuance of Government Order.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Niraj Kumar), IAS

Secretary to the Government, Transport Department.

No. TRPT-MVD0N/76/2023-02-Part-1(7592206) Dated: | → -12-2024. Copy to the

- 1. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department.
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K and Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, GoI.
- 3. Divisional Commissioner, Kashmir.
- 4. Transport Commissioner, J&K.
- 5. Regional Transport Officer, Kashmir (Inquiry Officer). <u>The copies of</u> <u>communications received from GAD and as well as from ACB related to</u> <u>the cases are also appended herewith for perusal</u>.
- 6. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister, In-charge Transport for information of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 7. Private Secretary to Secretary to the Government, Transport Department.
- 8. Concerned Official for immediate compliance.
- 9. Incharge Website, Transport Department.
- 10. Govt. Order/Stock file.

(Raman Sharma)JKAS Under Secretary to the Government, , Transport Department.